ﬁqwua, Contrack  1O77

Hatjw a9l

CITY OF NAPERVILLE
AWARD OF CONTRACT EXTENSION
PROCUREMENT NO. 17-077

Rec‘{uestmg Department: Department of Public Works and Water Utilities
Procurement Name: Heating, Ventilation, Air Conditioning and
Dehumidification Services (HVAC-D)
Recommended Vendors: Beery Heating and Cooling and
Hayes Mechanical LLC
Amount of Award: $93,204.10
DESCRIPTION = .

The Departrmenit of Public Works - Public Buildings Operations (DPW-PBO) Division and
the Water Utilities require the services of a licensed heating, ventilation, air conditioning
-and dehumidification (HVAC-D) contractor to perform services on an as-needed basis
for HYAC-D work either beyond the scope of the in-house staff and/or to augment and
improve the efforts of in-house staff.

The City Manager approved the award of Contract 17-077 on May 10, 2017 to Beery
Heating and Cooling and Hayes Mechanical LLC. The licensed HVAC-D contractors
prowde services consisting of maintenance, repair and replacement of the HVAC and
dehumidification systems and associated equipment located at more than 50 city
facilities. maintained by DPW-PBO and seven secured facilities maintained by the Water
Utilities.

Beery Heating and Cooling and Hayes Mechanical LLC have performed well during the
original contract term. Staff was able to negotiate a zero-percent increase for the first
option year with both contractors. The contract includes ali fabor, tools, materials, and
equipment required to complete the-related services. The term of the contract extension
is May 1, 2018 through April 30, 2019, with two one-year option years remaining.

FISCAL IMPACT
CIP # N/A

Heating, ventilation, air conditioning, and dehumidification services are expensed to the
bulIdmg and grounds manntenance accounts below A total of $412 000 has been

requested award o_f $93 2_04_ 10i ;s_ v_v:_th_m the budgeted amount for thls expense

Account Number Fund Description Total Budget Amount..
31341100-531302 | General Fund $381,100
31341500-531302 Water Utilities Fund ' $40,000
41251530-531302 Water Utilities Fund $397,000
41251510-531302 Water Utilities Fund - $377,750
31341300-531302 Electric Utility Fund $50,000




RECOMMENDATION

Approve award of Option Year One to Contract 17-077, Heating, Ventilation, Air
Conditioning & Dehumidification Services (HVAC-D), to Beery Heating and Cooling for
an amotint not to exceed $47,100 and to Hayes Mechanica! LLC for an amount not to
exceed $46,104.10 and for a total award of $93,204.10 ,

ATTACHMENTS
1. Prior Awards

SUBMITTED BY:

“Dick Dublinski, Director

Department of Public Warks
}Zﬁ %V\—/ | ‘f/ el Y
"Rachel Mayey’ Date -
Finance Director &
-5\1}:\‘

PPROVED BY:

b A nyw Yo

“DRuglas A. Kriege;r' Date
City Manager




CITY OF NAPERVILLE | y,
AWARD OF CHANGE ORDER #1 B vo 70 149
PROCUREMENT NO. 17-077 Rea 83919

Requesting Department: Department of Public Works

Procurement Name;  Heating, Ventilation, Air Conditioning & Debumidification Services
Recomimended Vendor;  Beery Heating and Cooling

Amoiunt of Award: $19,810 (Total Award of $66,910)

DESCRIPTION L _ .
“The Department of Public Works-Public Buildings Operations (DPW-PBO) retains the services of a

licensed heating, ventilation, air conditioning and dehumidification (HVAC-D) contractor to perform

services on an as-néeded basis for related work either beyond the scope of the in-house staff and/or to

augment and improve the efforts of the DPW-PBO work. Theé City Manager approved the award on

February 24, 2017 for a one year térm from Mairch 1, 2017 through February 28, 2018, with three, one-

year options to extend.

The Police Department, located at 1380 Aurora Avenue, currently needs an clectfic duct furnace installed
in the lower air handling uhit to maintain a cofisistent teiniperatime in the detention area, evidence lab and
-adjacent offices. Per code, the reqiiifed air tunover must be comprised of 100% outside air. Under the
curfent system configiiration, the areas experierice extreme cooling and heating that is manually corrected.
The installation of this unit seeks to coirect the temperature differential. Beery Heafing and Cooling
submitted an estiffiate of $19,810 to provide the needed air handling unit and complete iristallation based
on specifications provided by DPW-PBO. This change orderis requiested for the installation of an electric.
duct furnace in the lower level air handlifig unit. This work at the Police Department was not planned;
thus, it was not budgeted in the original award,

FISCAL IMPACT e
CIP #:N/A

Heating; Ventilation, Air Conditioning & Dehiuriidification Services are expensed to the biiilding repair
and maintenance sefvice account listed below. A total of $300,000 has been budgeted for contracted
building maintefiance services in CY2017. The reqitested change order is within the budgeted amount for
this expense.

Account Number FundType _ Total Budget Amount
010-4240-418.40-34 General Fund ... $381,100

RECOMMENDATION
Approve thé Award of Chiange Order #1 1o Conttact 17-077, Heating, Ventilafion, Alr Conditioning &
Dehumidification Services, to Beery Heating and Cooling for an amount not to exceed $19,810 and a
total amount of $66,910.




SUBMITTED BY:
M{O/Z#ﬁ Kumlsels ; Schmuat o [/);Zza/n

-‘chk Dublmskx Director Date Rachel Mayer
Department of Public Works Finance Director
APPROVED BY:

e, A oy 119017

Douglas A: Krieger 7 Daie

City Manager



BP0 noﬂ‘?'

W0 V16750 Quky ,
vmom RER B30T ReQ 83aY0
CITY OF NAPERVILLE
AWARD OF CONTRACT ubtie &PO 7695
o PROCUREMENT NO. 17077 Ul Roq gz9.0
Requesting Department: Department of Public Works and Water Utilities T
Procurement Name: Heating; Ventilation, Air Conditioning & Dehunidification
Services (HVAC-D)
Reconiiendéd Vendor:  Berry Heating and Cooling ($47,100), Hayes Mechanical LLC
($46,104.10)
Amount of Award; $93,204.10
DESCRIPTION

The Department of Public Works = Public Buildings Operatlons (DPW-PBO) Division and the
Water Utilities require the services of a licefised he ventilation, aif oondmomng and
dehumiidification (HVAC-D) contractor to perform: semcw on an as-needed basis for HVAC-D
work either beyond the scopé of the in-house staff and/or to augment and improve the efforts of
in-house staff. Previously, DPW-PBO and Water conductad separaté procuréments for these
services. For the first time in 20 years, these servicés are being bid together.

Award Will be recommended to the vendor(s) with the lowest base bids for City facilitiés and
. Water facilities séparately. Thelicensed HVAC-D contractor(s) must be able to provide services
consisting- of maintepasice, repair and feplacement of the: HVAC and dehumidification systems
and associated equipment located at more than 50 city facilities maintained by DPW-PBO and
seven secured facilities maintained by the Water Utilities. The contractor(s) will be required to
famish all labor, tools, materials and equipment required to comiplete related services and ensure
project completion. This service agreement will include responding to routine as well as

emergency calls.
'NOTIFICATION AND RESPONSE

Advertisement: 03/31/17 Not:ces Se.nt. - 124
Opening Date: 04/17/17 Planholdess: 21
Bids Recéived: 8
BID TABULATION ,
The following firms subiiitted a bid:
_Company Name City Facilities | Water Facilities
‘Berry Heating and Cooling $47,100 $54250
Hayes Mechanical LLC $49,765.30 $46,104.10
'AMS Mecharnical Systems Inc. |~ $53,290 $61,310
.Artlip & Sons, Inc. $51,200 - $60,050
Ozkbrook Mechanical Services, Inc. $59,890 $71,940
Premier MechanicalInc. =~ | $59,370 $67,790
RAM Mechafical Services, Inc. $52,820 $61.410
Triangle Environmental Inc. $50,250 _ $55,600




Staff recommends awarding this contract to Berry Heating and Cooling for City facilities and Hayes
Mechanical LLC for Water facilities. “The contract term will be for one year from the date of the

award through April 30, 2018, with thiee orie-year option years.

FISCAL IMPACT _

CIP-# N/A

Mamtcnancc of the HVAC and dchmdlﬁcaﬁon system is'€xpensed to the Building Repair and

services, including HVAC-D, in CY2017. .Thse requested award is within budget.

" Account Number Fund Description Total Budget Amount

010-4240-418.40-34 General Fund "$381,100
 430-4240-418.40-34 | Water & Wastewater | ~ $40,000
410-4240-41840-34 |  Electric $50,000
430-3813-537.40-34 | Water & Wastewater $397,000
430-3811-537.40-34 | Water & Wastewater $160,000

RECOMMENDATION .
Approve the Award of Bid 17-077, Heating, Ventilation, Air C0ndmomng & Dehumidification

Services (HVAC-D), to Beery Heating and Cooling for an aimount not to exceed $47,100 and to
Hayw Mecha‘ni‘cal LLC for 4n amounit fiot to €xceed $46,104.10 for a total award of $93,204.10

SUBMITTED BY:

('CWM@@ kil

" Richard Dublinsid, Director Daté
Department of Public Works

A /711/»/ J??o/f'v

Ridchel Mayer Date
Finance Director K5
| ¥l
APPROVED BY:

/307,4_, XY Zw -‘//"//7

Douglgé A. Krieger <
City Manager




